

No. 18-1160

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TECK METALS LTD., FORMERLY KNOWN AS TECK  
COMINCO METALS, LTD., PETITIONER

*v.*

THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE  
RESERVATION, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KEVIN W. BROOKS  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2001 Ross Avenue  
Suite 3900  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 220-7805*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
RONALD J. TENPAS  
*Counsel of Record*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6791  
rtenpas@velaw.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
MICHAEL B. SCHON  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5948

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae Chamber of  
Commerce of the  
United States of  
America*

KATIE SWEENEY  
NATIONAL MINING  
ASSOCIATION  
101 Constitution Avenue,  
NW, Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 463-2600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Mining  
Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	II
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
A. CERCLA’s Text Makes It Clear That Arranger Liability Attaches Only When A Person Arranges with Another Party to Dispose of Hazardous Waste .....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Rewriting of § 9607(a)(3) Drastically Expands Arranger Liability and Is Significant.....	11
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Ran Afoul of This Court’s Well- Accepted Canons of Statutory Interpretation.....	15
Conclusion.....	21

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004).....	3, 10, 14
<i>Amcast Indus. Corp. v. Detrex Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	14
<i>Asarco LLC v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cadillac Fairview/California, Inc. v. United States</i> , 41 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Chem-Nuclear Sys., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 292 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Chevron Mining Inc. v. United States</i> , 863 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001) .....	18
<i>Concrete Sales &amp; Servs., Inc. v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 211 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	13, 20
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	18

### III

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	2, 11, 16
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) .....	19
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....	19
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Hammock v. Farmers’ Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 77 (1881) .....	18
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Catellus Dev. Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994) .....	5
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	16, 19
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007) .....	19
<i>Long Beach Unified Sch. Dist. v. Dorothy B. Godwin Cal. Living Trust</i> , 32 F.3d 1364 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	5

IV

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Montrose Chem. Corp. of Cal. v. EPA</i> , 132 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Morrison Enters. v. McShares, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Morton Int’l, Inc. v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 669 (3d Cir. 2003).....	10, 14, 20
<i>NCR Corp. v. George A. Whiting Paper Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 10, 15, 20
<i>New York State Elec. &amp; Gas Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 838 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Team Enters., LLC v. W. Inv. Real Estate Tr.</i> , 647 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 12
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	18
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 128 (2007) .....	2, 16
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	3, 4, 14
<i>United States v. Cello-Foil Prods., Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 670 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2012).....	10

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	13
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 9604(a) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 9604(a)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) .....	3, 6, 15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(1) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(2)-(3) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9620(d)(2)(B) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 9627(c) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 9661(d) .....	9
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) .....	7
Fiscal Year 2017 EPA Enforcement and Compliance Annual Results, U.S. Env’tl. Protection Agency (Feb. 8, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2CSsvd4">https://bit.ly/2CSsvd4</a> .....	14
National Priorities List Sites—by State, U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency, <a href="https://bit.ly/2TDt4gL">https://bit.ly/2TDt4gL</a> .....	6, 14

VI

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-09-656, <i>Superfund Litigation Has Decreased and EPA Needs Better Information on Site Cleanup and Cost Issues to Estimate Future Program Funding Requirements</i> (July 2009), <a href="https://bit.ly/2FWYsTC">https://bit.ly/2FWYsTC</a> .....	14
WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 64 (10th ed. 1993).....	8
